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Department Description Fee(s) Code Section Contact Info
Administration/ City Clerk Public Records Open Records Request (Personnel) $6.00/hr 2, 1, 2-1  785-587-2404

Copies $0.10/page

Alcohol Retailer License Fee $600 4, 2, 4-24 785-587-2482

Private Club/Drinking Establishment License Class A Club $500 4, 3, 4-38  785-587-2482
Class B Club $500
Caterers $500
Drinking Establishments $500

Temporary Retailer Permit Fee $25/day 4, 3, 4-47 785-587-2482

Cereal Malt Beverages On-Premise Cereal Malt Beverage Holder $200 4, 4, 4-74 785-587-2482
Off-Premise Cereal Malt Beverage Holder $50

Temporary Permit Fee (Daily, not to exceed $200/event) $25 4, 4, 4-83 785-587-2482

Adult Businesses Annual Business License $250 19, 2, 19-28 785-587-2482
Annual License per Employee $20

Merchant Guards and Patrols Annual per Employee $50 19, 2, 19-37 785-587-2482
Annual Fee $250

Mobile Home Parks Initial Fee Per Lot $20 19, 2, 19-38 785-587-2482
Annual Renewal Per Lot $15

Pawnbrokers and Precious Metal Dealers Annual Fee Pawnbroker and Combo $100 19, 2, 19-39 785-587-2482
Annual Fee Precious Metal Dealer $25

Peddlers and Solicitors Per Day Per Person $15 19, 2,19-40 785-587-2482
Per Year Per Person $150
Criminal Background Check per Person $20

Refuse Collectors and Haulers Annual Fee Per Truck $50 19, 2, 19-42 785-587-2482
Taxicabs; Livery vehicles-Owners Annual fee per vehicle $50 19, 2, 19-44 785-587-2482
Same- Drivers Annual License Fee per driver of vehicles $20 19, 2, 19-45 785-587-2482
Tree Maintenance Annual Permit $30 19, 2, 19-48

Kennels Annual Permit Less than 6 dogs or cats $30 19, 2, 19-49 785-587-2482
6, but not more than 49 dogs or cats $40
More than 50 dogs or cats $60

New Good Auction License Fee per day of Public Auction $25 19, 2, 19-51 785-587-2482

Massage Therapists Application Fee for establishment license $200 19, 3, 19-72 785-587-2482
Application Fee for massage therapist license $75 19, 3, 19-82 785-587-2482

Mobile Home Park Permit Fee per mobile home lot on Permit $2 20, 2, 20-22 785-587-2482

Mobile Ice Cream Vending Operation License Annual Fee $150 24, 3, 24-29 785-587-2482
Mobile Ice Cream Vendor License Annual Fee $25 24, 3, 24-36 785-587-2482

Non Refundable Background Check Fee $20

Curb Cuts and Driveway Entrance Permit Fee $15 30, 3, 30-45 785-587-2482
Temporary Use of City Sidewalk or Public Plaza Permit Fee $100 30, 8, 30-111 785-587-2482

Sidewalk Café Permit Fee $100
Sidewalk Sign Permit Fee $25
Sidewalk Café Permit Fee w/ alcoholic beverage or cereal malt beverage $250

Pushcarts withing City Sidewalk or Public Plaza Annual License Fee $300 30, 9, 30-121 785-587-2482
Criminal Background Check $20

Purple Zone. Parking permits for lots in C-4 Parking or guest permit (each) $5 31, 3, 31-70 785-587-2482
Parking Permit District (Red, Green, Orange, White, Yellow, 
Silver, Blue Zones)

$5 31, 3, 31-135 785-587-2482

Guest Permits Generally $5 31, 3, 31-136 785-587-2482

Master Fee Schedule
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Administration/ City Clerk (continued) Special Event and Block Party Fees Special Event Permit $50 31, 4, 31-158 785-587-2482
Special Event permit w/ Alcohol $250
Block Party Permit $20

Aggieville Business Improvement District Assessment of Fees
Base amount, plus: $250
Interior Accessible Area $.13/ft2

Exterior Accessible Area $0.05/ft2

Up to the Maximum Fee of $4,000

Downtown Business Improvement District Retail (Sq. Ft.) Core Periphery
1-500 $155 $96
501-1,000 $270 $170
1,001-2,500 $385 $242
2,501-5,000 $502 $295
5,001-10,000 $616 $386
10,001-20,000 $732 $459
20,001 + ** **

Non-Retail (Sq. Ft.) Core Periphery
1-500 $92 $69
501-1,000 $161 $121
1,001-2,500 $230 $174
2,501-5,000 $300 $226
5,001-10,000 $370 $277
10,001-20,000 $439 $329
20,001 + ** **

Airport Landing Fee (rate per 1000 lbs) Over 12,500 lbs but less than 100,000lbs $0.54 7, 3, 7-146 785-587-4560
100,000 lbs and over (rate/1,000 lbs) $1.50

Code Services Building Licenses General Contractor A License (Biennial) $200 8, 1, 8-4 785-587-4506
General Contractor B License (Biennial) $200
General Contractor C License (Biennial) $200
Electrical contractors license (biennial) $200 8, 4, 8-80 785-587-4506
Plumbing contractors license (biennial) $200 8, 5, 8-121 785-587-4506
Mechanical contractors license (biennial) $200 8, 7, 8-173 785-587-4506
Plumbing/Mechanical combination contractors license (biennial) $300 8, 7, 8-173 785-587-4506

Building Permit Fees Valuation Fees 8, 3, 8-32 785-587-4506
$1—$500 $19 

$501—$2,000
$19.00 for the first $500 plus $2.47 for each 
additional $100 or fraction thereof, up to 
and including $2,000 

$2,001—$25,000
$56.09 for the first $2,000 plus $11.34 for 
each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof 
up to and including $25,000 

$25,001—$50,000
$317.31 for the first $25,000 plus $8.18 for 
each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, 
up to and including $50,000 

$50,001—$100,000
$521.43 for the first $50,000 plus $5.67 for 
each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, 
up to and including $100,000 

$100,001—$500,000
$804.93 for the first $100,000 plus $4.53 for 
each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, 
up to and including $500,000 

$500,001—$1,000,000
$2,619.33 for the first $500,000 plus $3.84 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof, up to and including $1,000,000 

$1,000,000 and up
$4,543.08 for the first $1,000,000 plus 
$2.95 for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof 

Swimming pools, Prefabricated safe rooms, Prefabricated carports $25 
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Code Services (continued) Building Permit Fees Plan Review Fee
30% of the building fee as calculated by 
Building Official. Applied to building fee at 
time of permit issuance

8, 3, 8-32 785-587-4506

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
$250 for the first re-issuance past 
expiration date and $500 for each 
subsequent re-issuance

For each re-inspection beyond the first re-inspection $50 

Electrical Permits Minimum Fee Per Permit $10 8, 4, 8-64 785-587-4506
Receptical, switch, lighting outlet and lighting fixture, each $0.25
Electric sign, each $10
Motor under one horsepower, each $3
Motor one horsepower to ten horsepower, each $7.50
Motor over ten horsepower, each $15.00
Service entrance, per ampere $0.10
Switchboard, per panel $3

Mechanical Permits Per Permit $15 8, 7, 8-167 785-587-4506
Mobile Home Permits Per Mobile Home Lot $2 20, 2, 20-22 785-587-4506
Curb Cut Permits Per permit $15 30, 3, 30-45 785-587-4506
Plumbing Permits Per permit $15 8, 5, 8-93 785-587-4506

For each re-inspection beyond the first re-inspection $50

Master Electrician Certification or Renewal $20/year 8, 4, 8-79.1 785-587-4506
Applicant Investigation Fee $5

Journeyman Electrician Certification or Renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Applicant Investigation Fee $5

Electrical Apprentice Certification or Renewal $10/year 785-587-4506

Master plumber Certification or renewal $20/year 8, 5, 8-119 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman plumber Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Master drainlayer Certification or renewal $20/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman drainlayer Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Plumber's apprentice Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506

Master gas fitter Certification or renewal $20/year 8, 6, 8-158 .1 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman gas fitter Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Mechanical master Certification or renewal $20/year 8, 7, 8-172.1 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Mechanical journeyman Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Refrigeration master Certification or renewal $20/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman refrigeration Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Sheetmetal master Certification or renewal $20/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman sheetmetal Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam
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Code Services (continued) Pipefitter master Certification or renewal $20/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Journeyman pipefitter Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506
Examination (without certification fee) $5/exam

Mechanical apprentice Certification or renewal $10/year 785-587-4506

Certified fireplace installer Certification or renewal $20 785-587-4506

Moving Permit
$100+($0.20 per sf area if relocated in city 
limits)

8, 11, 8-234 785-587-4506

Demolition of Structure Fees Per Structure Permit $50 8, 13, 8-264 785-587-4506
Sign Permits Each Sign Identified in the Application $25 8, 14, 8-271 785-587-4506

For Each Sign that Includes a Digital Animated Sign, Digital Graphic Sign, or 
Electronic Changeable Copy Sign

$100

Sign Contractor's License Required License Fee $100/year 8, 14, 8-272 785-587-4506

Assessment and Collection for Nuisances Abatement Cost Total cost of abatement incurred by the city 21, 2, 21-16 785-587-4506

Assessment for Weeds Abatement Cost Total cost of abatement incurred by the city 21, 3, 21-29 785-587-4506

Housing Appeals Board Appeal application $40 per application 8, 8, 8-177 785-587-4506

Community Development Planning Board Fees A change in the text of the zoning regulations $75 26,1, 26-1 785-587-2424
Board of Zoning Appeals Appeals of the zoning administrator's decision. (Deposit.) $90 785-587-2426
Board of Zoning Appeals Variance of zoning regulations $120 785-587-2426
Board of Zoning Appeals Exception of zoning regulations $120 785-587-2426

Request for a conditional use permit $120 785-587-2426

Planning Board Fees
Request zoning or rezoning of a tract of ground to any residential, commercial 
or industrial designation, except a PUD, Planned Unit Development 

$160
785-587-2424

Request zoning or rezoning a tract of ground to PUD, Planned Unit 
Development (preliminary development plan) 

$300 785-587-2424

Request a final Planned Unit Development approval $100 785-587-2426
Request an amendment to a final Planned Unit Development $85 785-587-2426

Floodplain Fee
Request an amendment or revisions to a floodplain as shown on adopted 
FEMA maps 

$200 785-587-2426

Request for a letter of opinion on a nonconforming use $75 
Request for a floodplain development permit $50 785-587-2426
Request for authority to construct or expand a state or municipally owned and 
operated public utility and facility 

$160 785-587-2424

 Subdivision Application Fees A change in the text of the regulations $75 26,1, 26-3 785-587-2424
Preliminary plats $150 785-587-2424
A final plat, an amendment to a preliminary plat, or replat of an existing plat of 
record 

$150 785-587-2424

A combined preliminary and final plat (small tract procedure) $200 785-587-2424

Fire Firework Permits Yearly Fee $250.00 13,4, 13-55 785-587-4504

False Alarm Fees 1st, 2nd, 3rd Offense No Charge  8, 15, 8-324 785-587-4504

4th Offense $50
5th Offense $100
6th Offense $150
7th Offense $200
8th Offense & each subsequent offense $250

Alarm Permit Application Fee $25 8, 15, 8-312

Parks and Recreation
Animal Shelter Registration Fee - Un-neutered Up to 1 year $24 6, 2, 6-38 785-587-2783

Between 1-2 Years $48
Between 2-3 Years $64
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Animal Shelter (Continued) Registration Fee - Neutered Up to 1 year $6 6, 2, 6-38 785-587-2783
Between 1-2 Years $12
Between 2-3 Years $16

Adoption Fee Minimum fee for adoption $25-varies 6, 2, 6-38 785-587-2783

Arts in the Park Stage/Larry Norvell Band Shell Noncommercial Usage Hourly $50 23,1,23-1 785-587-2754
Commercial Usage Hourly $100
Deposit (Commercial & Noncommercial) Half of total rental fee
Extra Supervisor Cost (Commercial & Noncommercial) $10/hour

Blue Earth Plaza Non-commercial Hourly Rate $75 23,1,23-1 785-587-2754
Commercial Hourly Rate $150
Non-commercial Festival/Multi-Day Rate $1,500/event
Commercial Festival/Multi-Day Rate $3,000/event
Nonrefundable Alcohol Fee $100 
Refundable Alcohol Damage Deposit $200 
Refundable Festival Deposit $500 
Vendor Fee $50/vendor

Shelters/Court Rentals Open Air Shelters (Noncommerical) $15/hour 23,1,23-1 785-587-2754
Open Air Shelters (Commerical) $30/hour
Triangle Park (Noncommercial) $15
Triangle Park (Commercial) $30
Park Green Space (Noncommercial) $10
Park Green Space (Commercial) $20
Water Key Usage $10/day
Water Key Replacement Fee $25
Sand Volleyball Court $10/hour/court
Rose Garden $15/hour
Tennis Courts $10/hour/court

Union Pacific Train Depot Hourly Rental Rate (Noncommercial) $50
Hourly Rental Rate (Commercial) $100
Daily Rental - Noncommercial (available 8 a.m. - 12 a.m.) $300
Daily Rental - Commercial (available 8 a.m. - 12 a.m.) $600
Non-refundable Alcohol Fee $100
Refundable Damage Deposit $100

Cemetery Cemetery Lot Purchase Price; transfer of deed fee Adult/Youth Grave Spaces $600 9, 2, 9-17 785-587-2780
Baby Lots (3’x5’) (under the age of 18) $175
Cremation Lots $325
Columbarium Grave Space $600
Admin Fee for new deed to new owner $25 9, 2, 9-18

Cemetery service charges and time of burials Adult Interment (13 years and older) $550 9, 2, 9-20 785-587-2780
Young Interment (18 month-12 years) $300
Infant Interment (under 18 months) $200
Interment of Ashes $350
Burials on Saturday from 8 am to 11:30 am Additional $400 
Burials after 4:00pm on weekdays, 11:30 am on Saturdays, Anytime on Sunday 
or Holiday by a court order

Additional $450

Reopening Grave; disinterment Fee for reopening a grave $800 9, 2, 9-22 785-587-2780

Flint Hills Discovery Center Admission Adult (18-64) $10
Youth (2-17) $5
Military with ID $8
College Student with ID $8
Educators with ID $8
Seniors (Age 65+) $8
School Groups (2-17 years of age) $5
Organized adult groups of 20 or more with 2 week reservation $7
Children (Under 2) Free
FHDC Members Free
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Flint Hills Discovery Center (Continued) Activity/Use - Day Camp Member Day Camp Half Day - Winter/Spring Camps $16/day 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2726
Member Day Camp Full Day - Winter/Spring Camps $24/day
Non-Member Day Camp Half Day - Winter/Spring Camps $18/day
Non-Member Day Camp Full Day - Winter/Spring Camps $28/day
Member Day Camp Half Day - Summer Camp $16/day
Member Day Camp Full Day - Summer Camp $26/day
Non-Member Day Camp Half Day - Summer Camp $18/day
Non-Member Day Camp Full Day - Summer Camp $28/day
Discounted weekly rate for Member Day Camp - Summer Camp $125/week
Discounted weekly rate for Non-Member Day Camp - Summer Camp $135/week

Activity/Use - Outreach Programs On-Site Experiences - Half Hour, Limited to 30 participants $65
On-Site Experiences - One Hour, Limited to 30 participants $100
On-Site Experiences - One Hour, Unlimited participants $200
On-Site Experiences - up to 3 Hours, Unlimited participants $350
Milage Fee for every mile outside of the 30 mile driving distance $1/mile

Activity/Use Adult program $50/Member, $55/Non-Member 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2726
Adult Workshop $200.00 
Adult Day Trip $24/Member, $28/Non-Member
Scout Workshop $9/Scout, $6/Adult

Annual Pass Memberships Adult (18 and up) $30.00 
Youth (2-17) $15.00 
Under 2 Free
Military, Educator, Student $27.00 
Military Youth (2-17) $13.50 
Senior (65+) $27.00 
Family Membership (two adults and all children under 17 in the same 
household)

$80.00 

Patron Memberships Bluestem Patron Level $100 785-587-2726
Blue Earth Patron Level $250 
Flint Hills Patron Level $500 
Horizon Patron Level $1,000 

Corporate Memberships Level 1 $500 785-587-2726
Level 2 $1,000 
Level 3 $2,500 

Facility/Package Full Building $2,500 saturdays; $2,000 all other evenings

Exhibit Space $1,300 3 hr. rental ($200/additional hr.)

Private Rooms
$50/hour; $25/hour after hours fee; $300 
full day

Rooftop Terrace $300/hour
Discovery Party Package $150 
Birthday Party Package $250 
Media Room Experience $200/hour
Class Room $75/hour; $450 full day rental

Pavilion Ice Rink Ice Rink Private Parties/Ice Rink Facility Rental Ice Rink Admission $3.50 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Skate Rental $3.50
1-75 people Hourly $75/1.5 hours
76-150 people* Hourly $150/1.5 hours
Extra Supervior Cost $10/hour
Ice Rink Punch Card (10 admissions/rentals Per Card) $30 Per Card 
*Extra supervisor cost applies to groups over 150
Ice Skate Sharpening $10

Swimming Pools Pool Admission Fees City Park, Cico, Northview Adult, Ages 16 and older, daily single admission $6 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Youth, Ages 2-15, daily single admission $4 
Child, Under Age 2, daily single admission FREE
Adult, Ages 16 and Older, Twilight Swim Admission $3 
Youth, Ages 2-15, Twilight Swim Admission $2 
Non-Swimmer $2 
Pre-Paid Groups (20 or more) $2.50/Adult and $2/Youth (2-15)
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Swimming Pools (Continued) Group Rate Admissions (20 + persons over age 2) Adult (age13 & up) $3.00
Child (ages 3 to 12) $2
Children under 2 FREE

Season Passes Unlimited Entry season pass/person youth (age 2-15) $45 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Unlimited Entry season pass/person adult (ages 16 and up) $65 

Organized Swim Meets, pursuant to a separate contract, not 
including lifeguards

Per Registered Swim Competition Entrant $3 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754

Swim meet fees shall not entitle exclusive usage of any facilities except the 50 
meter pool.

Pool Rentals Northview Pool $200/1.5 hours 785-587-2754
CiCo Pool $200/1.5 hours
City Park Waterpark $400/1.5 hours

Recreation Activity Fees Youth Sports per sport price $40/sport 785-587-2754
Children’s Theatre Camps (varies per program) $65-$85
Youth Craft Classes (varies per program) $25-$60
Dance Classes-Youth $60 
Dance Classes-Adult $70 
Physical Fitness (Homeschool P.E.) $50
Swim Lessons per session 40/session
Ice Skating Lessons per session 40/session
Sports Camps $65 
Micro Soccer $50 
Day Camp per session 510/session

Gym Rentals Peace Memorial City Auditorium (Non-commercial) $25/hour 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Peace Memorial City Auditorum (Commercial) $50/hour
Community House (Non-commercial) $25/hour
Community House (Commercial) $50/hour
Extra supervisor cost $10/hour

Douglass Center Gymnasium, noncommerical $25/hour 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Gymnasium, commerical $50/hour
Auditorium, noncommerical $15/hour
Auditorium, commerical $30/hour
Meeting Room, noncommerical $10/hour
Meeting Room, commerical $20/hour

Sports Field Rentals Baseball/Softball Turf Fields $30/hour/field 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754

Norvell Field $30/hour
Baseball/Softball Grass Fields $15/hour/field
Soccer Turf Field - 1/2 Field $25/hour/field
Soccer Turf Field - Full $50/hour/field
Soccer Grass Field - 1/2 Field $15/hour/field
Soccer Grass Field - Full $30/hour/field
Twin Oaks Tournmanent Rate $15/hour/field
Other Fields Tournament Rate $10/hour/field
Soccer Turf Tournament Rate - 1/2 Field $20/hour
Soccer Turf Tournament Rate - Full $40/hour
Field - Intital Field Preparation (dry field only) $25/field
Field - Supervision $10/hour/person
Field - Light Usage $25/hour/field
Field - Diamond Dry & Marker $15/bag
Field - Paint (per 20 oz. can) $5
Field - Additional Field Maintenance $10/hour
Scorekeeper Fee $8/hour/field
Tournament Admission Gate Fee (flat rate) $150

Wefald Pavilion Noncommercial hourly usage $75 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2754
Commercial hourly usage $150
Deposit Half of total rental fee
Nonrefundable alcohol fee $100
Extra supervisor cost $10/hour
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Sunset Zoo Standard Presentation Program Under 35 people $40 + mileage 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Over 35 people $100 + mileage
Activity-Based Program $4.00/person/minimum 10 participants

Summer Camp Half-Day Non-member weekly $95 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Full-Day Non-member weekly $135 

Day Camp Half-Day $18 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Full-Day $28 
Early Childhood Class $8/person

Guided Tours $3/person, minimum of 10 participants 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Behind the Scenes Tours, $5/person, minimum of 10 participants
Premium Behind the Scenes Encounters $250 
Adult Program $50 
Face Painting (One hour) $100 
School Program – Less than 2 hours  $4 
School Program – Two to four hours $6 
Scout Workshop $9/participant, 6 paticipants' minimum
IDL Virtual Program, 20-30 minutes, $40 
IDL Virtual Program, 45-60 minutes, $100 
Birthday Parties $195 
Overnight Program $30/person

Zoo Daycare, Full Day, ages 2 ½ to School age $815.00/child/month 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Zoo Pre-School, Part Day, ages 2 ½ to School Age $360.00/child/month
Zoo Pre-School, Part Time (3 days), ages 2 ½ to School Age $530.00/child/month

Pavilion Rental During Zoo hours $55/group 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
After Zoo hours $55/group + $35/hour of event

Admission Fees Adults (13  & older) $5.50 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Children (3-12) $3.50
Children ages (2 & under) Free

Nature Exploration Center Fee Classroom Rental, Per Room        $55.00/hour 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Rotunda Rental $110.00/hour
Rotunda & Classrooms $180.00/hour
IDL Lab with Assistance               $110.00/hour
Outdoor Plaza $110.00/hour
Ultimate Zoo wedding Package, Saturday $3,200.00/event
Ultimate Zoo wedding rental, Sunday-Friday $2,700.00/event
Nature Exploration Center wedding, Saturday $1,800.00/event
Nature Exploration Center wedding, Sunday- Friday $1,300.00/event
Outdoor Zoo Wedding Package, any day $1,100.00/event
Outdoor Wedding Ceremony, any day $550.00/event

After hours zoo rental $1,100 any evening April-October 23,1, 23-1 785-587-2737
Chimp Colobus Monkey Loop $275 w/ Nature Exploraion Center Rentel

Public Works
Water Installation Charges One-inch tap and three-fourths-inch meter $1,578 32, 2, 32-46 785-587-2482

Larger than the one-inch tap and three-fourths-inch meter: (with $1,578.00 
minimum)

$1,579 (minimum), cost + 15%
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Water (Continued) Rates Within City (Monthly) 32, 3, 32-49 785-587-2480

Rates Outside City (Monthly) 32, 3, 32-49 785-587-2480
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Water (Continued) Rates for Hunter’s Island and Moehlman Bottoms 1.5x Rates within the City 32, 3, 32-49, f.1 785-587-2480
Rates for Konza Valley Water Production and Taxing District 1.25 x Rates within the City 32, 3, 32-49, f.2
Rates for Riley Country Rural Water District #1 1.25x Rates within the City 32, 3, 32-49, f.3

Rates for Pottawatomie County Rural Water District No. 1 1.25 x Rates within the City 32, 3, 32-49, f.4

System Development Charge 32, 3, 32-52 785-587-2480

Kansas One Call Fees Surcharge Fee Monthly $1.00/month/customer 32, 2, 32-53 785-587-2480

AC Surcharge 32, 2, 32-63

Wastewater System Development Charge 32, 3, 32-116 785-587-2480

$2.50 per month per ton of manufacturer's rated capacity of cooling unit output for the months of June, July, August and 
September, applied for the use of city water for cooling in air conditioning and refrigeration systems for all users except 
single-family and two-family private residences not equipped with recirculating pumps or connected with a cooling tower.
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Wastewater (continued) Rates Within City (Monthly) 32, 3, 32-116 785-587-2480

Rates Outside City (Monthly) 32, 3, 32-116 785-587-2480

Residential Use (Casement Interceptor Sewer)
All lots located in Valleywood Subdivision, Riley County, Kansas as it exists, or is 
designed to exist as of August 1, 1983 (Said fee to be paid in one lump sum 
prior to said subdivision being connected to the city system 

$91.00 32, 3, 32-116 e

785-587-2480
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Wastewater (continued) 32, 3, 32-117
S = V × 0.00075 × 8.34 [B$ (BOD - 300) + T$ (TSS - 350)] 

Where:
S     = Surcharge in dollars
V     = Sewage volume in hundred cubic feet
0.00075     = Conversion factor for hundred cubic feet to million gallons
8.34     = Pounds per gallon of water

B$     = Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) unit charge in dollars per pound

BOD     =
Biochemical oxygen demand in parts per million by weight or milligrams per 
liter (mg/L)

300     =
Allowable BOD strength under normal volume charges in parts per million by 
weight or milligrams per liter (mg/L) 

T$     = Total suspended solids (TSS) unit charge in dollars per pound

TSS     =
Total suspended solids strength index in parts per million by weight or 
milligrams per liter (mg/L) 

350     =
Allowable TSS strength under normal volume charges in parts per million by 
weight or milligrams per liter (mg/L) 

Unit Charge for BOD in $/pound $0.55/lb 785-587-2480
Unit Charge for TSS in $/pound $0.38/lb
Significant Industrial User (code defined)
Discharging SIU Annually $350
Nondischarging SIU Annually $155

Liquid Waste Permit Fee Annually $50
Liquid Waste Discharge Fee per 1000 Gallons $40/1000 gallons

Grease Discharge Permit Annual Permit Fee per interceptor or device $25 32, 3, 32-173 e 785-587-2480

Stormwater
Effective July 1, 2018 ERU Residential Rate $6.34 32, 4, 32-185 785-587-2480

Commercial Rate per ERU $5.47/month

Any institution, business or industry having a sewer connection, directly or indirectly, with the POTW and discharging wastewater therein with strengths in excess of 300 mg/L biochemical 

TABLE OF CONTENTS


	Table of Contents.pdf
	Master Fee Schedule-2020.pdf
	City Clerk
	Aiport
	Code
	Community Development
	Fire
	Parks and Recreation
	Animal Shelter
	Arts in the Park/Larry Norvell Band Shell
	Blue Earth Plaza
	Shelters/Court Rentals
	Union Pacific Train Depot
	Cemetery
	Flint Hills Discorvery Center
	Ice Rink
	Swimming Pools
	Recreation
	Sunset Zoo

	Public Works
	Water
	Wastewater
	Stormwater






